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ABSTRACT

Objectives : The aim of this study was to investigate the perception and needs for medical
communication course in the dental hygiene students,

Methods : A self-reported questionnaire was filled out by 700 dental hygiene students after
receiving informed consent from October 30 to December 20, 2013,

Results :
communication course proved to be very important necessary that 46.6% of the students said
‘probably needed.” Only 5.1% of the students answered the course is not necessary.

A total of 652 completely answered questionnaires were analyzed. The medical

Conclusions : The muajority of the students want the medical communication course, It is
desirable that we need to set up a medical communication training and systemic course,
Key Words : dental hygiene, medical communication, need, perception
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Table 1, Characteristics of the study subjects

Table 2. Medical communication course status

Components N(%) Components N(%)
College or A university 3355.1) Curriculum Yes 270(41.4)
University B college 214(32.8) No 382(58.6)
C university 142(21.8) Teaching Only theory 102(37.8)
D college 152(23.3) method theory&practice 168(62.2)
E college 11(17.0) Learning 1 grade 1st semester 30(1L.1)
Gender Male 8( 1.2 semester 1 grade 2nd semester 179(66.3)
Female 644(98.9) 2nd grade 1st semester 32(11,9)
Grade 1 grade 161(24.7) 2nd grade 2nd semester 23(8.5)
2 grade 304(46.6) 3nd grade 1st semester 6(2.2)
3 grade 187(28.7) Course 1 credits 32(11,9)
Clinical Yes 363(55.7) credits 2 credits 162(60.0)
practice experience  No 289(44.9) 3 credits 48(17.8)
Total 652(100.0) Professor Full time prof, 39(14.4)
in charge Adjunct prof. 121(44.8)
Part time prof. 93(34.4)
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Table 3. Students’ perception and needs with medical communication course
Components N(%)
Do you need medical communication skills? Never 3(0.5)
Not 16(2.5)
Usually 154(23.6)
Probably 206(31.6)
Definitely 273(41.9)
Do you need to study courses related to medical Never -
communication? Not 33(5.1)
Usually 221(33.9)
Probably 304(46.6)
Definitely 94(14.4)
Do you think medical communication skills are needed Never -
for communications between medical members and Not 13(2.0)
patients in clinical practices? Usually 117(17.9)
Probably 329(50.5)
Definitely 193(29.6)
Do you think medical communication skills are needed Never 100.2)
for communications between medical members in clinical Not 13(2.0)
practices? Usually 129(19.8)
Probably 320(49.1)
Definitely 189(29.0)
Do you think the improvement of communication skills Never -
is important as much as knowledge increase? Not 19(2.9)
Usually 203(31.3)
Probably 243(37.3)
Definitely 187(28.7)
Do you think communication courses would help you Never 4(0.6)
respect patients more? Not 21(3.2)
Usually 195(29.9)
Probably 264(40.5)
Definitely 168(25.8)
Do you think communication courses would help you Never -
improve your communication skills with patients? Not 21(4.1)
Usually 134(20.6)
Probably 215(42.4)
Definitely 216(33.1)
Are you satisfied with your ability to communicate with Never 22(3.4)
others? Not 125(19.2)
Usually 363(56.4)
Probably 105(16.1)
Definitely 32(4.9)

Total 652(100.0)
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Table 4. Students’ needs and perception by medical communication course
Components Mean+SD p*
Yes 4,244+0.88
. .. o 3 .
Do you need medical communication skills? Course No 4.03+0.88 0.003
Yes 3.85+0.80
. o . .
Do you need to study courses related to medical communication?  Course No 3.60+0.74 <0.001
Do you thick medical communication skills are needed for Yes 4.15+0,78
communications between medical members and patients in Course 0.041
clinical practices? No 4,03+0,71
Do you think medical communication skills are needed for Yes 411+0,80 0.097
communications between medical members in clinical practices? No 4.01+0.73 :
Do you think the improvement of communication skills is Yes 4,06%0.85 ©.001
important as much as knowledge increase? No 3.82+0.82 ’
Do you think communication courses would help you respect Yes 3.98+0.86
patients more? Course No 3.80+0.84 0.010
Do you think communication courses would help you improve Yes 4,024+0.88 0,532
your communication skills with patients? No 4,06+0,81 ’
Yes 2.97+0.85
Are you satisfied with your ability to communicate with others? Course No 3.0940.81 0.388

“The date were analysed by t—test.
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Table 5. Students’ needs and perception by teaching method*
Components Mean=+SD p**
Do you need medical communication skills? Teaching Only theory 4.18+0,94 0.352
method Theory & Practice 4.28+0.85 ’
Do you need to study courses related to medical Teaching Only theory 3.72+0.78 0,033
communication? method Theory & Practice 3.93+0.80 ’
Do you thick medical communication skills are needed . Only theory 4,03+0.78
for communications between medical members and Teaching . 0.050
. . . method Theory & Practice 4.22+0.77
patients in clinical practices?
Do you think medical communication skills are needed . Only theory 4,04+0.82
for communications between medical members in Teaching 0.278
T A method Theory & Practice 4.15+0.79 ’
clinical practices?
Do you think the improvement of communication skills Teaching Only theory 3.89+0.90 0,014
is important as much as knowledge increase? method Theory & Practice 4,15+0.80 ’
Do you think communication courses would help you Teaching Only theory 3.81£4.08 0.015
respect patients more? method Theory & Practice 4.08+0.80 ’
Do you think communication courses would help you Teaching Only tTheory 3.95+0.92 0.3%5
Improve your commumication skills with patients? method Theory & Practice 4,06+0.85 ’
Are you satisfied with your ability to communicate Teaching Only theory 3.04+0.92 0.976
with others? method Theory & Practice 2.92+0.80 )
For students studying medical communications was analyzed,
“The date were analysed by t—test,
Table 6. Students’ needs and perception by clinical practice experience
Components Mean+SD p*
Do you need medical communication skills? Clinical practice Yes 4.05+0,92 0.098
experience No 4.20+0.84 ’
Do you need to study courses related to medical Clinical practice Yes 3.60£0.80 0,001
communication? experience No 3.84+0.72 ’
Do you thick medical communication skills are needed for Clinical practice Yes 3.99+0.77
communications between medical members and patients in  experience . . 0.001
clinical practices? No 4.18+0.69
Do you think medical communication skills are needed for Clinical practice Yes 3.9440.81
communications between medical members in clinical experience <0.001
practices? No 4,18+0.68
Do you think the improvement of communication skills is  Clinical practice Yes 3.84+0.87 0.009
important as much as knowledge increase? experience No 4.01+0.80 ’
Do you think communication courses would help you Clinical practice Yes 3.77%0.87 0.00L
respect patients more? experience No 4.01+0.81 ’
Do you think communication courses would help you Clinical practice Yes 4.01+£0.84 0.901
improve your communication skills with patients? experience No 4.0940.83 ’
Are you satisfied with your ability to communicate with Clinical practice Yes 3.056£0,82 0.0
others? experience No 2.93+0.83 ’
"The date were analysed by t—test,
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